HB 4113-1 (LC 14) 2/5/20 (JAS/ps)

Requested by Representative WILLIAMS (at the request of Bureau of Labor and Industries)

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4113

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed bill, line 2, delete the comma and insert "and" 2 and delete "and".

3 In line 3, delete "659A.885".

4 Delete lines 5 through 23.

5 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 10 and insert:

6 "SECTION 1. Sections 2 and 3 of this 2020 Act are added to and 7 made a part of ORS 653.305 to 653.370.

8 "SECTION 2. (1) At any time after an employer has applied for or 9 has been issued an annual employment certificate under ORS 653.307, 10 the Bureau of Labor and Industries may make inquiries or investi-11 gations with respect to the character and general fitness of the em-12 ployer to determine whether the employer possesses adequate 13 competence and reliability, character and general fitness to employ 14 minors in compliance with ORS 653.305 to 653.370.

"(2) As part of an inquiry or investigation conducted pursuant to
this section, the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries
may require the employer to undergo a criminal records check using
a state or nationwide criminal records check under ORS 181A.195.

"(3) The commissioner shall adopt rules establishing a process for
 conducting the inquiries and investigations described in subsection (1)
 of this section, including rules that establish criteria by which the

bureau may make a determination regarding whether an employer
possesses satisfactory character and fitness to employ minors in compliance with ORS 653.305 to 653.370.".

4 In line 11, delete "4" and insert "3".

5 In line 24, after "bureau" insert "of Labor and Industries".

6 In line 25, delete "5" and insert "4".

In line 39, delete the colon and delete lines 40 through 44 and insert "has not been convicted of a crime requiring the employer to report as a sex offender under ORS 163A.010, 163A.015, 163A.020 or 163A.025.".

10 On page 3, line 9, delete "6" and insert "5".

In line 15, delete the colon and delete lines 16 through 19 and insert makes a false statement or misrepresents information in the attestation form required by ORS 653.307 (3).".

14 Delete lines 44 and 45 and delete pages 4 through 13.

15 On page 14, delete lines 1 through 34.

In line 35, delete "12" and insert "6".

In line 37, delete "13" and insert "7".

18